ISSN: 2392-4535 (Print), 2392-4543 (Online) NPSN 00625-440/2017/18

Journal of Nepal Agricultural Research Council

Volume 4, April 2018





Nepal Agricultural Research Council Kathmandu, Nepal

©Nepal Agricultural Research Council 2018

Frequency of Publication:	Annual
Official Language:	English
ISSN:	2392-4535 (Print), 2392-4543 (Online)
NPSN:	
DOI Prefix:	10.3126/jnarc
Subject of Interest:	Agro-biodiversity, agronomy, plant breeding, horticulture (vegetables, fruits, spices, beverages, flowers), entomology, plant pathology, soil science, animal science (pasture and forage, breeding, nutrition, health), fisheries and aquaculture (warm, cool, cold water fisheries and aquaculture), agro-forestry, agricultural engineering, agricultural environment, agricultural botany, agricultural economics, agricultural ecology, post-harvest technology, food science, weed science, seed science. Agriculture policy, market, socio-economics, outreach and agri-extension and agri-education
Submission Email:	cpdd@narc.gov.np; narcjournal@gmail.com
Published by:	Communication, Publication and Documentation Division Nepal Agricultural Research Council Khumaltar, Lalitpur PO Box: 3605, Kathmandu, Nepal Phone: 97715523041 Fax: 97715521197 Email: cpdd@narc.gov.np URL:http://narc.gov.np/narc-journal/
Correspondence:	Associate Editor-in-Chief, Journal of Nepal Agricultural Research Council

Nepal Agricultural Research Council was established in 1991 as an autonomous organization under "Nepal Agricultural Research Council Act 1991" (URL:http://narc.gov.np/)

Erratum

- Volume 3, page 6: Scientific Editors are Ishwori Prasad Gautam, Surendra Lal Shrestha, JIban Shrestha and Ram Bahadur KC
- Volume 3, page 19: Scientific Editors are Ishwori Prasad Gautam, Surendra Lal Shrestha, Samudra Lal Joshi, Umesh Acharya and Bedananda Chaudhary

The submission of the articles in the journal declares that all terms and conditions of the journal has been read and accepted by the authors. All articles are licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial4.0 International License (CC BY-NC 4.0); they represent the view of authors to whom they are credited and are not necessarily those of members of Editorial Board and publisher.

Journal of Nepal Agricultural Research Council

Volume 4: iv+100, April 2018

Patron

Baidya Nath Mahto, PhD Executive Director, Nepal Agricultural Research Council Singh Durbar Plaza, Kathmandu, Nepal Email: ednarc@ntc.net.np

The Editorial Board

Editor-In-Chief

Tek Bahadur Gurung, PhD Principal Scientist Nepal Agricultural Research Council Kathmandu, Nepal Email: tek_fisheries@hotmail.com

Editor

Jiban Shrestha Scientist National Commercial Agriculture Research Program, NARC Pakhribas, Dhankuta, Nepal ORCID: https://orcid.org/0000-0002-3755-8812 Email: jibshrestha@gmail.com

Associate Editor-In-Chief

Bal Krishna Joshi, PhD Senior Scientist National Agriculture Genetic Resources Center (Genebank), NARC Khumaltar, Lalitpur, Nepal ORCID: https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7848-5824 Email: joshibalak@yahoo.com

Managing Editor

Hari Krishna Upreti Principal Scientist Communication, Publication and Documentation Division Nepal Agricultural Research Council Khumaltar, Lalitpur, Nepal Email: hariupreti2077@gmail.com

Editor Assistant

Rishi Ram Adhikari Computer Officer Communication, Publication and Documentation Division Nepal Agricultural Research Council, Khumaltar, Lalitpur, Nepal Email: adhikari rishi@yahoo.com

Call for Reviewers

The journal is always seeking conscientious reviewers and extends an invitation to agricultural researchers to join the Review Team of the Journal of NARC. We believe the best reviewers are persons who have published themselves. Ideally, we prefer persons who have published at least 6 manuscripts and hold a doctoral degree; however, will consider persons holding less than a doctoral degree, if they have more than 10 publications.

Reviewer needs to review papers electronically (eg track change mode in word file) and should have knowledge of online submission system and author's guidelines. To be a reviewer, please register NepJol website (https://www.nepjol.info/index.php/JNARC/about/submissions#onlineSubmissions). It is expected that manuscripts will be reviewed and returned within four weeks. A reviewer if repeatedly submit late reviews or fail to return reviews, he/she will be removed from the Review Team. If you are unable to review your manuscript within four weeks, kindly decline the review so that we may forward the manuscript without further delay to another reviewer.

This journal is a peer reviewed open access journal, abstracted and indexed in more than 27 databases. Paper is published free of cost and journal is distributed widely both color e-copy and color print copy. Please visit http://narc.gov.np/narc-journal/ for journal details and reviewer's guidelines. We recognize your contribution by different means. If you agree to the aforementioned conditions, please submit an application with full name, subject/field, detail address including email and phone number at narc-including.com.

Contents

Performance of Tomato with Organic Manures in Plastic Tunnel
Degree of Milling Effect on Cold Water Rice Quality
Milling, Nutritional, Physical and Cooking Properties of Four <i>Basmati Rice</i> Varieties
Soil Baiting, Rapid PCR Assay and Quantitative Real Time PCR for Diagnosing Late Blight in Potato25 Touseef Hussain, Bir Pal Singh and Firoz Anwar
Soil Fertility Assessment and Mapping of Regional Agricultural Research Station, Bara, Nepal
Seasonal and Altitudinal Prevalence of Fascioliasis in Buffalo in Eastern Nepal
Resource Use Efficiency Analysis for Potato Production in Nepal
Dynamics of Major Cereals Productivity in Nepal
Coffee Production in Kavre and Lalitpur Districts, Nepal
Marketing and Socioeconomics aspects of Large Cardamom Production in Tehrathum, Nepal
Molecular Confirmation of Salmonella typhimurium in Poultry from Kathmandu Valley
Writing a Research Paper for NARC Journal
Detail Instructions and Guidelines